wwroasgnshsn SOCIO-TECH

MITSUBISHI

=SETERA=YVEGAYOS
Industrial Sewing Machine Parts Catalog

Model PLK-B3530
PLK-B3530L
PLK-B6030

B X CONTENTS Page
% % 3 BR CONSIUGHION «+eesreeesmeresmmt ettt 1
YN 7.3 £3] % (I) Armbed & It's accessories () rrrrerrererermrmreririiii e 2
x % g % (I)  Arm bed & It's accessories (T[] +-+wsrrrrerssrersntinitis e 6
D) #& L ¥ 1 SEWING MEChANISM +++rserrerrersessrrret ettt 8
& 8 e K #  Presser bar lifting MEChANISM «++swssstsrsssasesrsisnseinintnitsinittc s 10
* £7)] 7} b ] H  Thread trimming MeEChanism «::eteesesesesrrssmir 12
X -Y F — 7 U ¥ HB(1) X-Y Table mechanism (I ):ro-orervmmerirmr 14
X-Y 7 — 7 0 #8 #(I1) X-Y Table mechanism {IL)---reeeerrrmrreeeeeeeesmmmi 16
5 R 2 # HE WOrK hOldEr MECRANISM-«+«wwtesssssseererrormmrrerariiiiitts sttt 18
T A4 N —KiE - BB Wiper & detector mechanism -«--r-ssseeeesesssimiainenieininin e 20
® i 1 B Oil 1UDFCAiON MECRANISM «+weeessssrerrrersermetersiiiiiieeeiiirstt st 29
E & - B & B {& Cable component & Pneumatic control unit ««ero-ssemeeesssemmessessnnnne 24
Nl 7 — 7 Jb BB R Table & SEand r-eeeresseesrmrmrm st 26
P M B [ AGGESSOMES “ertessssrrrrereeeeesmmmmttteerat ittt ettt e st e e e 28
R # 7 v 3  oIN = Y OPHON PArts +orerestesrsrrrss ettt 30

& B [A@X rrerereeeenetesatee sttt s 32

P-203B 199808




&I — NOIRFEER

MITSUBISHI SPARE PARTS No. Designation system

1. 88§ 3 — KIZD WL T CONCERNING PARTS CODE.
PRETEXINZHEE. BRI-FesHoEZE L,

Please inform the part number, when these parts are ordered.

(o
Standard Parts

35\ 8B Sa )
Common Parts

[ e ]
Example

(o)
Standard Parts

i\ DS )

Common Parts

T, N apa
f_'\//DBUD

Sewing machine parts

L BN

Sewing machine model

— 4
Model No.

— &k

Specification

— &%

Description

—
~—

S

1

tHER(1)
— Specification(1)
il \Yr8Bca

Common parts

I 8&

—— Sewing machine parts

PLK-B 7%
PLK-B Series

— PLK-B3530

15 (2)
— Specification(2)

— iR
Standard

RES

— Description

— S8 Z (%8)

Clamp frame assy.

|

[
0|5

2. TEY— 712D T CONCERNING MODIFICATION MARK.
ZET—/HRIC* RS 0OHIBRE. B, TELREOEEBEENHNETOT. TEXORITIEIFERAD
HNRADBEBES EHDOETIERILZT W,
The parts marked with * in the modification column has been changed the shape or size etc. So when these
modified parts are ordered please inform the serial number of the sewing machine.

3|/|5|/A||O0
mn @ © @ 6 e @ 8 )
gllofl|a|/1/|2]l0|[3]|7
] | ]
iz M4 *URE6 PFr~RRY
—Outer diameter M4 —Length of screw 6 — Screw(Pan head screw)

o RRTOVTOMEER(Z. ZOBRINSNICEASI HEREREZTLE
T, o TREIILEZBEE. BEOWENTOND 2O HHORBLUMN DR
BCEASNTLBHBENHNET,
Sewing machine Models, of Standard Parts are Indicated model of these parts are
registered firstly. Parts are used for not only the indicated model, but also another
models, in reason of New development, improvement after.




SEERK
CONSTRUCTION




AERER (1) — 1
ARM BED AND IT'S ACCESSORIES (1) —1

101 102

(102)
115

153 (124) 123

\
T

/@Tmm)(;}

156 (122) (124) (124)

(127)

158 141 125 157




AERAR (1) —1
ARM BED AND IT'S ACCESSORIES (1) —1

wa
3 o &3 — K Amt . Reg.
Vo Parts No. £ Description 22y
™ @O
B101 MB35A0B49 F-#HN"-(bg y) e vveveervnnn Motor cover(left)----.- R 1o
B101 MBB5A084T E-HAN"-(EF™U)--vrreeeees Motor cover(left) -« --vovvrrrneens 1
B102 M91054004 SW-PW7°29{FfA"%%" M4 x8------ Screw ME X8 r-vvrreeee e 14 14 14
B103 MNTOALTAD 7hcrvevvvomeemieainananon. 071 Qapr--rrrrrrrr e 11
B104 MA20A0584 FUE" VAN =« v Thread take-up cover---«----«o------- 11
B105 MO1304080 T AbY-ervereerrnennneaan, Rubber plug:---«--rerrrmerrereenenen. 3 3 3
B106 MO1910080 I ARy« -vvrerrrrnmmeeeenenan, Rubber plug:------rrrrrrrmrrnee e 6§ 6 6
B107 MGA3A0T8T ARPUH(Fh)--vvevereriennnn, Thread guide: -« rrrerrmrereneenn 11 1
B108 MI0990002 EI25" MAXB:+rrrvrereenenn SCrew MA X 8- wvrrrrrrmnnen e 3 3 3
B109 MF3BA1180 ARFUF{--vvcvvevvemieineenan. Thread guide:««-«rcrrrmrrmsremeesnn 11 1
B110 M91276004 SW-PWJ°534FA"3Y" M4x30----- SCrow MAX 30 - rrrrronmennenmneceenn 5 5 §
B111 MOO0B83080 T Al cc-vr-vrrmrereeanemne. Rubber plug:« -« re-roreresrnsnseeaens 3 3 3
B112 MB35EQTTE A RN = cvrrvmernmrnrcnnnns BTt COVEF -~ -vrrerrrnenrnnnnaenaenen 1 1 1
B113 M91330004 SW-PW7°59{+A"35" MEX 8- - - Screw Mo X B:ccrermr e, 3 3 3
B114 MB35A1848 F-HAN"-(Z%")----vvvernnnn Motor cover{right)--««- - -oeeeernercn 11
B114 MBBSA1849 E-FAN" =(3F ) v-vovevrvenrnn. Motor cover(right)--«-- - e-vevsies 1
B115 M92701080 I Aty(@27)- - ---vevveeeee Rubber plug( @ 27) - +rrwrrrrerrceeee 2 2 2
B116 MA35AT339 AN =(MY0) -+ cevvrvovneneenn, COVEI(FQAr) v e rrererrremnenaanas 11
B116 MABOAT339 AN —(HY0) - vvvrreeennennns COVEI(FQAT) +rrrrrrrr e e 1
8117 M90436037 {ji*?“ M4>(8 ................. SCrew M4x8 .......................... 26 26 38
B118 MA35AB339 JIN"=(Ff) v crvrmrerenneenns Cover(middle) -« «rrrrermennemeaeen 1 1
B118 MABOA2339 AN ~(Fh) - ecremennreerennn. Cover(middle) -« wrerrrerereneaennans 1
B119 MA35A9339 AN =(RL)cc-vvvvvrrreenneren. COVEBP(FTONE) + < v v rrreeeeemmeeaaeens 11
B119 MABOA3339 AN =(TL) v vvverereennecenn COVEP(FPOMt) -« x v v rrrmmrerennenreenn. 1
B120 MA36A04T4 ZA™YAH(IF")--vvvrrcennns Slide plate (right):-:«-ceevveeeenes 11
B120 MABOAOATA A UAH(TH")cvvvevvrernennnnn Slide plate (right)««-«eeeeeemveenee 1
B121 MA35A0361 LATHH I  ccvcvveevmmeeannenn. L=Bracket -« -« treerrmreeneeeninenn, 4 4
B121 MA20AD36T LA HHFS - vvrvrreensvnenenns - - Y- EEeE 4
8122 M90511050 v“b“?\ 5 ..................... Washer 5 ............................. 16 16 38
B123 M95002017 £774Vryb MEX12---vvvrvrenn BOTE MEX 12 crrvvrrrmeeenenens 8 8 16
8124 M905]1056 t7-;-,{\}7\th5x8 ............... Bo]t M5x8 ........................... 8 8 22
B125 MA35A0429 HHIAFI (4% ) - crrrvorerrnnn. Bracket (right)««re-r--rreermrmamess )
B125 MAGOA4426 HHIAFS (347 )evvervvevernnns Bracket (Fight):---«-weeeermmmmmmene: 1
B126 MF70A1180 ,”,7\/-}-,((:/9) .................. Thread gu-ide ......................... 1 1 1
8127 Mgoggoooz ti?‘:/" M4><8 ................. Screw M4)<8 .......................... 28 28 38
B128 MI0906003 vhE7+5"9/64(40)x3.2-------- Screw 9/64(40)X3.2- - v 6 6 6
B129 MSOTAO3BT TR R« vcrvvrvrervomerenenn. LALCR v e arrrr e 11 1
B130 MBBOEB333 SUVF AN =(93)---vvvvrevens Cylinder cover complete--:----------- 11
B131 M30909003 ThET£Y"11/64(40) X B-r-vvv--- Screw 11/64(40) X Br-crvcrmrrecrncens, 111
B132 M91079004 7°3¢{FA"2Y" MAX16----- - -+ SCrew MAX 16 --rvrerrrer i, 111
B133 MBBOACBOT FAA™ =R MJYTAZ- oo Eye guard adapter-------r--vceiieeenn L
B134 M91110002 E3%5°11/64(40) x8----------- Screw 11/64(40) X8 - vvrereeeenen, 2 2 2
B135 MS0806002 3% 1/8(44) X6 --vrvviv--: Screw 1/8(44) X Br-rrrorovrrnrarasnae: 4 4 4
B136 MSOTATTRG EUY ccvcrmminma i, HING@: « v s v v vrer e s ran s anaanns 11 1
B137 MST8A04T0 A" cvrcerecennneennnenn, STide plate: -« - rrrrrrrrrrsreareneens 11 1
B138 MSOTAQT92 42N R+ vveverranenennenenenn, Leaf SPring-- -« e resrrrrerressnnne. 111
B13Q MA35A0B01 MIWIAG- v AdapLer---rrrrrrr e 2 2
B140 M91058004 SW-PW7°534FA 2" MAXE-- - SCrew MA X Brrrrrrrerrrrereaeneeen 8 8
B141 MA35A1429 HHIAFI" (EF™Y)«vrvvnevnennnn. Bracket (Teft)---cceerrmrmeemenenen 2 2
B141 MABOAS426 Ity (EF"Y)--vvvvrevienen Bracket (Teft) -« -vrrvrreeroranenn. 1




ARER (1) —2
ARM BED AND IT'S ACCESSORIES (1) —2

101 102

150
)

(102
(106)

149
146 147 (106)

155

153 (124) 123

(127)

1{4@

/373(154)(1;;\

156 (122) (124) (124)

158 141125 157




AR (1) —2
ARM BED AND IT'S ACCESSORIES (1) —2
Fig #p&o-~¥ At hq.
No. Parts No. &a % Description g 3 8
o [ar) (o]
B142 MA36A0473 ZA™UAZ(EH Y)Y -t Slide plate (Teft)- v vveereneann.. 11
B142 MA3BAO4T3 A“UAH(ES™Y)--vvomveennns Slide plate (Jeft) - rverreereioeeen, 1
B143 MSOTATATE AA —H-vcrvreeneereeennnaann. SPACEF -+ o s 1 1 1
B144 MSO3ATI0T WG« Needle plate------r-rrrvrrrmeennnn, 11 1
B145 M30B05010 #745°2/32(56) X 2.8+« -+ Screw 2/32(56) X 2.8+ - rrareiaaea 2 2 2
B146 MSOTAQTBO AR =R - -rcrceeeeemmnnnnnn. Eye guard:-«-«-ovrrrenrrneaii, 1 1 1
B147 MSOTAOATT FFH &« --vcvermmcecranenenns Adapter- -« v 11 1
B148 MBBOEDB30 Ayqdf----rvvvrcrmrreeanananns Face plate: -« -vorrrvrmrmrenmanenenn, 1 1 1
B149 M90432038 7°794IARY" MAX30Q--cvrv---- Serew M X 30 -cerrerroeemennenenen. 1 1 1
B150 MBG1A2339 UUHRM =« v cvineneian, Link COVEP -« cvscrmmrermeenmanenaeen. 1 1 1
B151 MABOAOAT2 ZA“UAG(FN) - vvoeriee e, Stide plate(center) ---eorevroee-nun. 1
B152 MABOADBOT HHINWIAH(ES YY) -vvvrrnnns Bracket (left)--r--r-vrvrevrevenenn. 1
B153 MABOATBO1 #HIMYIAH(IH") - ovvrvnreee Bracket (right):-«----evveeereennnn 1
B154 MABOA1426 HHINFH <« cvvrrneeeeenann, Bracket- - ccmrrrmrremrn e 2
B155 MABOAD426 HHIAFS" (k™ Y)«wvvvvvrreeee Bracket (Teft):««eceerrrerreeennoan 1
B156 MABOA2426 HHIAF/ (34" )--ccvvrrenennn Bracket (right)-«----vvveeeromereeae, 1
B157 MABOA3426 HHIAFZ (37 ) - reverrennnnn, Bracket (right)«----vvceeeranmnenees. 1
B158 MABOABA26 HHIAFS™ (EF )« wvvvvreeeren Bracket (Teft):««-roveveeecireeenen. 1




AERE®R ()
ARM BED AND IT'S ACCESSORIES (II)

151

168 (104) 167 166 165 164 163 162 (161) 161 160 159 158 157




AERGR ()
ARM BED AND IT'S ACCESSORIES (II)

wa
1 g o - K Amt .Req.
Voo Parts No. & Description 2% s
C101 MBB2A0352 AAT—Hrcvvevvremmurennennn... SPACEI -+ vt 5 5 5§
C102 MBABAOBOO MyZ AN = oveeienetn, TOP COVEI -+« v rreenaeenaeenaneenn 11 1
€103 M91276004 SW-PWY47°734FA 25" MAX 30 -« Screw MAX 30 - rvrvvvennnnen, 5 5 5
C104 MO1910080 I Aty ccrervrrrrrereinennnn. Rubber plug:--«--vrrrrrrreoee 11 1
C105 MA20A1950 LN =cvvvvvreenmmnennnnnnnnn. LV« s mr s e rmaa e 1 1 1
C1068 MA20ADATE ZAT—H-vvvrrvmernenrannennn. SPACEI -« - v v vt 11 1
C107 MATOADT23 R b ye-ovrereeremiia s, BODDTN v v s re v err e 1 1 1
€108 M91057020 O9AZPHYFMARS " M3 X4+ -vvvnnn. Screw M3x4.--vvrvviiii 4 4 4
C109 M94002017 774V uIMA X B---ovovevnnn. BoTt MAX 8- -vvrr e 2 2 2
C110 MYO421050 H A R4« -vvrvvenneanennninn. WASHEE A+ v vvvrevenmmnennneaneennnn, 3 3 3
C111 MGTSATATE A =Hvovveenmemannninnnn.. QPACEI + + v+ e 1 1 1
C112 MSTAA1180 ARPUFA- - vreveermmmnnnennnn, Thread guide:- -« - vrvremrmmaeaennn. 1 1 1
C113 MS14A0853 F3OUH™--vvvrerrrmeeennn, Thread tension stud-----r+--vvvvrvnrn T 1 1
C114 MF10A0555 Faoiy™J----cr-rnvverennnnnn, Thread tension disc---«--rerrevereee: ? W
C115 MM1TAQ245 IVZ4N"R--vrvvvrerrrrrennnn. Thread tension spring---«-------vc-: T
C116 MMITAOTO2 INRFUFf v cvverrcnrennneonnn. SPring guide-----rrrrrrrar e 1 1 1
C117 MITB02046 WRIFUR- v crvvrenenmmeenennn, THUMD MU v v v v v verrreeeeereeeeaaannn, 11
C118 MAOAAT530 5 UWAd deee v veannanninn., Driven shafte s reeerrorreenanneeann. 11 1
C119 MADAA2530 4 W4 hevveevannnnnnnaniis, SRATFL v v v 11 1
C120 M91055020 OWhI7FYHMARI " ME X4 wvvvennn. Screw MAX 4 - evveeieniiin, 2 2 2
€121 M90601064 27°Y I E U6 X56-----r-v-n-- Spring pin 6X 56« -vr e, T 1 1
C122 MST4A0350 Bhc-cvovrrrerrrrnnneneennn, Cefflo 0000000000 NANMMIRN . ;. 00000 00 111
C123 MS14A0572 WATEN R v rrovment Helical spring:-:---«-«-reerormeenenn. 1 1 1
C124 MSO3A0417 J AT v veevvrerreeeernneeenn. TiREIEERY - IO - IO e
C125 MA20A0194 APeFI kv oo rmer i Wheel-«reevrioii i 1 1 1
C126 M9Q00B0B3 WA WY Hevvvvranneinnnennn.. PinCERREE - - - - REEERIIIY ... Y 1 1 1
C127 MBBOE2750 7 wyaf395- - cvvvrrienann.n, Bushing assy - ---ccrerceeanroaaaen. 1 1 1
128 MBBOAIBOT KIWEG f - vereronnnn . Brackef--:---v v 1 1 1
C151 MO4006021 OwhHIPFYEMRY" MAXG v rv--: SCrew MAX Br e ceeresiiennaenrnnean, 1 11
C152 MFI0A0181 ARy (F°YF oay)-vvervnee e Thread guide-«-«-r-rvrrrrerrereeenn. T 11
C153 MFO0AQ553 Faoui™dr-vvvevrrrrreenenenn Thread tension stud---«----vvvveeeens [ N
C154 MF10A1555 Fagsz---«-rrorrrervenannnn. Thread tension discs---«cv evrrecree: 2 2 2
C155 MF3BA0245 IVAAN" R« rvverrvveneerennnn, Thread tension spring--:«----cxrr-v-- T 1 1
C156 MG1101046 WIIFYP--rrvveren Thumb nut- e 1 1 1
C157 MO1605045 FATbWFUh-cveermveoanreannnn. TRUMD MUt -+ v v v vmmmnmneeneenns 11 1
£158 MTBOAOBO2 HAYRA--ccvevvemmrnnnnnnannn. Thumb nut revolution stopper-----«--- 1l 1
C159 MNB2A1245 IVAANTR---vvrvvvrreeeenn, Thread tension spring--««« -+ -ceee: 1
C160 MM11A0556 FaouMoAdz-«----ovvvvonnn. Thread tension releasing disc-------- T 1 1
C161 MF10A0505 FaouMg---cvverrrrreeeeennn. Thread tension discsg::::=crvererees-n. 2 2 2
C162 MI0204060 E°y--rvvrvrrrren, Thread tension releasing pin--------- T 11
C163 MF10A0553 Faoufi™g-«-cvvrrvrrreeenins, Thread tension stud----+-ocvvevenenn [
C164 MF10A0187 ARMMJUA R--rvvvvvmni Thread take-up spring----------cveren 11 1
C165 MF10A0T0Q 7 Wyg-cvrerrrrrerenennnnnnn. BUSRING:™ + - -+ v memeee e 1 1 1
€166 M90901002 t31y" 9/64(40)x4-----rvv--. Screw 9/64(40) X4+ rvereiiiiiiiit, 11 1
C167 MF]OAO]B] 4}7‘/-},{(99) .................. Thread gu-ide ......................... 1 1 1
C]GS MF70A1180 4}7)1»,{ ...................... Thread guide ......................... 1 ‘] 1
C901 MFOOEQ550 Faoty+(23)(7°Usvyay)-------- Pre-tension completg: -« vevvvrv-nn. T 1 1
€902 MATBE0210 994 MIEWF(I3)---vvvvreen e Thread tension regulator-«----------- (R




D] #&L k48
SEWING MECHANISM

112 113 114 115 116 117 118

107

167 166 165 164 163 162 (158)(157)(156)

119 120 121(114)122 123 124

125 126




D] #EL k48
SEWING MECHANISM

ua

Fl nﬂmj—F o At._i‘leq.
Nf ;a;nts No. an % Description 8 3 3

o (3¢ (7=}
D102 MI0815002 5% 1/8(44) x4 5+ - Screw 1/8(44) X4 5----vvvvmeerreerns 1 1
D103 MF21D0181 ARFYHfcerrvenrmenevneeeen. Thread guide: -« -« rerereerroeeaeee: 11 1
D104 MFOTAQI8T ARFYF{«rvrvrmrorrerneaeenn. Thread guide: -« vrrererrrmrereees 11 1
D105 MG30A0B64 N DAFM(SF) - ovvrerereeee Needle bar bushing (L)--------vevee 11 1
D106 MSOTAOBBO MR D« vv-crrmenremeonnneen NeedTle Dar: -« rrrrrrrrrerensnenasenn: 11 1
D107 MSOTA0B63 AU JAFR(IL)---vvrvveeee Needle bar bushing (U)------cecrvene: L
D108 M31110002 t72¥°1 1/54(40) Ne.IREEEERREES Screw 11/64(40) N TR R R TR 7 7 7
D109 MF10A0325 JfaT- - ovvrevrromesnenanneen Square blogk- -« +xrerrrerrr 1 1 1
D110 MSO3EQ662 MUZA™ AR (J3)r-rvvrvrrrenee: Guide complete- -« -« rrrreiieaens 111
D111 M1221001 MAEY” MEX 12 -cvrernreenes Serow MEX 12+ rrerrrrreneenenecnannen 11 1
D112 M91802006 B MHAETAY - v vvrrrrrnnn QOB+ + v oo et 11 1
D113 MA20AQTAD Johh-v-vvrvrrrerreraroeenn, o B R R 1 1 1
D114 MSI0ATT740 JIhh---vrvrrrrrrrevorarnonn. o e R 2 2 2
D1 15 MF80A0352 h' ......................... Co‘l ]ar ............................... 1 1 1
D116 M91602001 hARY"1/4(40) X 4--vvvrriere Screw 1/4(40) X4 vvverenannnnnnes 2 2 2
D117 MST4A0B82 7°=Ymvcrvvrnrmnrvrearennnn, PUTTEY - v v rerrr s e e 1 1 1
D118 M94006021 BIHIPFYAMAS” MAXG------- - SCrew MAX B covvrranreeneenenee . 2 2 2
D119 MFADAO333 AHNI AT« -vevvrcrrormmnen Beve] gear--------rerrrrrannnnnnnn 1 1 1
D120 MI1606001 74+ iy "1/4(40) X6+ - Screw 1/4(40) X G- -ccerrorrrrereees: 4 4 4
D121 MA35A0833 Aff--vvrvrrmremroreaneananes BUSHIRG: - s v v errmremes e 1 1 1
0122 MF60A2740 71,“‘ ........................ Fe']t ................................. 2 2 2
D123 MO1607001 MAY“(40) X4+ -vvrvrrrennenn. SCrew (40) X4: - crrremnnnnameeeennn: 2 2 2
D124 MB35A0230 MUY H- - vrerrirraiaiae Arm Shaff-vrvervrermersnrmeninaenen 101 1
D125 MBEOEQQSE LytWAy - -vvrveveroerneseen. Connecting Tink----«rrerrereereesens 11 1
D126 M31203002 E347°(28)X 15+ vrvvrrerrenn- Screw (28)><15 ....................... 2 2 2
D127 MSOTAO350 A MFYURBA---vrrerrrornnnnne Thread trimmer Cam:--- -« e - eeemee- 1 1 1
D128 MS10A0234 905 " JAGM(FH) - v vvvvmree oo Arm shaft bushing (M)----+-recenveeen 111
D129 M91224001 FARY”™ MEXB----vrvvreerr-en: Screw MEX 8rrerrr s oaennnne: 2 2 2
D130 MA35A2572 WATEN R--covvromraneeaneean, SPring: - crrerrrrr e 1 1 1
0131 MA35A3530 4" WEY A e T Y 2 D R 1 1 1
D132 MA3BAOBB2 7o rrccmeermnormnnsennnns PUTT@Y -« v v v eemeeemmm e 111
D133 M91502002 bk7%¥°(28) X 12-------vevvv-v Screw (28) X 12-«cvvvrrnucrvnennenn, 4 4 4
D134 MB35A0833 AGf-crrvvrrrraveanancanens, BUShiNG: -« v v rerrrrrresee e, 1 1 1
D135 MF40A0331 AYNI RR(995°7)-ccvvvvevnrr Bevel gear for arm shaft------------- 1 1 1
D136 MS10A0232 90% " 7A9M(EI™Y) -« vvrvrenre s Arm shaft bushing (L)--«--cvreeeee-s 11 1
D137 M91606001 T74YFIMARY” 1/4(40) X Br-vvce-- Screw 1/4(40) XBr--vvrrrreeeeccseeen: 1 1 1
D138 MSOTAQ383 J3Uf - - vovvoverennaranaeenn Cranke-- - -cceerrrmmeessanneneannnnn. 1 1 1
D139 M95001021 O/AYPHYEE Ah MEX 16« ------- BOTt MBX 16 ---rrrmme e e 1 1
D140 MY0853002 E£3525°1/8(40) X4+ ----vvvnvnr Screw 1/8(40) X 4« vvoerroerrenranenn, 2 2 2
D141 MSOTA0329 ATARFUFA - cvrevrrvmeensennen Thread guide: -« --crrrrerrmmmeneene: 11 1
D142 MSOTAQ121 YMI T« vrevvrrnemenrananns, QUter ROOK - -« ccerrrevrrsnmmeannnnce: 1 1 1
D143 MI0001060 A4I9E°Y 6-4X18---v-vevren-- Pin MB-4 X 18- cveerrrerarranionenn. 1 1 1
D144 MMTTAD352 fi5=-c-rvvrrrrmrrovenranenn: COTTAr - v ovrrrameramrcennannnaaanan 1 1 1
D145 M91503001 MA%Y" 15/64(28) X 4.5-------- Screw 15/64(28) X Gecr--err-eireeen 4 4 4
D146 MB62A0453 I35 " 2AGR(FH) <« v vvvvrmermees Hook shaft bushing (middle)---------- T 1 1
D147 MSOTAO833 Adf-cr-vverrrrvrnvenneneanns BUSRING: <= rrerrrer s e 11 1
D148 M81222001 MAY" MBXBr-rvvcvvrrercesn Sorew ME X Brerrrrrrrreoenmreneenenens 3 3 3
D149 MOT1802045 FWp--rvverrovrrenenaeaeenaans TTY T PR R R 1 1 1
D150 M95004021 OONIPFYERARS" MEX e veve-- SCrew MEX Gerceercrrrermrmananeaneen. 1 1 1
0151 MSO1A0508 t79/\7‘n7 .................... Sector gear .......................... 1 1 ‘]
D152 M98003015 4 UWAE54y" MB.--vovrveer vn. SCrew MB:-«crrrvremmrssinn s, 11 1
D153 MSOTAOBGT 3R AU Jrerenceeeneueenn. ROCK Shafte--v-vrrrrsmsseasenceneens 11 1
D154 MSO3AB833 AGN- v rrrrrcemsenencenss Hook shaft bushing:««---««--reeeessn: 11 1
D155 MA35AT833 fflh:vrvrrrrneerrnnnanaennenn BUSHING: + s e v s v mmsrre e 111
D156 MIO500085 QUSY* -« cvvrerrncemnsronsenn O A EEEEEREEERRPR 2 92 2
D157 MSOTAQTE1 AYIUY deer e, Eccentric shaft- - - r-ccmererennnn 2 2 2
D158 M96002020 I£°IHHMARS" MBXB----evvnee Screw MEX G- «rrrrrorere e 2 2 2
D159 MS0802003 vAL72Y"1/8(44)X 4.5« -+ Screw 1/8(44) X4 5 -cerrrrrnrenneenn 2 2 2
D160 MI300BO50 H i devcvrrrrervrrreeeenss WAGHEI - - v v v e vrarnrenaee e 2 2 2
D161 MSOTACST72 WAREA R+ -vvvrnvrenneannnen, SPring: - verrrearmrr e 2 2 2
D162 MSOQAQG50 ATAHIYRI - cvvrrvrmrrmnnnn HOOK CTAMp« - -« -+ rrrrrrrassseeee 2 2 2
D163 MSOTAOBTT R 3T mcrvrcverevmneennnnnn HOOK Qriyer-«-rrrrersresencneeneamens 1 1 1
D164 MATOACTI20 FAR T v-vrevrvormmencnenn. TAREr hOOK: -« v xemrrrrrmeene e 11 1
D165 MSOTAOB1E FAA TAYT- - cvrvvvvremnnnnn HOOK [@taingr-«-rrrrrrereseereomneens 1 1 1
D166 MATOAQT23 R B Y vrvrvermmmaeeians. BOBD R+ v rrrerrr e e 1 1 1
D167 MS1TAO125 b Uo=Re-cerrovrmernnenns BObDIN CASE: -~ v rrrrrrrrrcrreeaens 11 1
D901 MSO1EQ580 FUb“VAYI(I3)--vvvvvvenenens Thread take-up lever complete:------- T 11
D902 MFOTEQ331 HYAIAR(JI)vvvvrvmeeeenes Bevel gear (assy.)--r-c-rccrrriiiiees 11 1
D903 MA35SE0450 345 7(93)---vvvrvrreeeeener Hook shaft complete:-«-««----v-onoeee T 11




iR 2 e
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

101

102

103 104 105 106 107 108

124 123 M9 122

140 141 142 143 144

158 157 156 155 154 153 152

159

109 110 111 112 113 114 115

145 146 147 1481465149 (148) (144

10




i 2 1
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

na
Filg zmpma— K o AmtReq.
Nog Pg;‘ﬁcs No. a8 £ Description % S g

o~ @©
E101 M91801035 #37ty1>"9/32(28)x35-------- Adjusting screw 9/32(28)----«--vv e T 11
£107 M91802045 F9R3/32(28) - v-vrrvrerrren: Nut 9/32(28) - vrvvrrmrrnennenaeeee: 11 1
E103 MG30B1261 AHIFaotwd 4. ------vevovveeer: Presser regulating bracket:::-------- 11 1
£104 MG30AC833 3397 3 30y Ak -vvvvvee s BUSRING =« v w v s v 2 2 2
E105 M94006021 OYAIPFYEMRY MAXE: --vvvr e SCrew MAX G rerr oo 2 2 2
E106 M91603003 IhE52Y"1/4(40) X 16-------+ - Screw 1/4(40) X 16« -vrrevreeronness 11 1
E107 MSO2A0463 "397° 9 a0y #9Un7 " (3%7) -+ Foot 1ifting rock shaft crank-------: 111
E108 MO0631050 H A 4B« --rcvvrrererven. Washer Brrvrrrrrmmerriaen s 1 1 1
E109 MG30B0384 73u90up”" - vvvrermmanneanens Crank rod: - --crremrrmmern s 1 1 1
£110 M91551015 MYaE Bh-evrverrvererrcaens Special hoTtr«rrrrrercrerreneeeaen, 1 1 1
E111 MFBOAO?OO t‘/ﬂ,fy,\** .................... Spr‘lng ............................... 1 1 1
E112 MG30BOTAQ Jhh-cvcvvrrrrresnensnenss =20 O R PR 101 1
£113 MO0325065 CH™HRAD2G:« cvvrrnnenneeens C-type Snap ring 25« «--eeeesrrrrsse- 11 1
E114 MG30AQTE0 AYI Y - coeer e eeeee Foot Tifting eccentric--«rtrvxvvev-ee 11 1
E115 M91606001 PATI/MES"1/4(40) X6~ ------ Screw 1/4(40) X B vvrrrrrrer e 2 2 2
E116 MO1572045 UFWREX 0. 75 - cvrrervereenr: UmnUt BX 0, T5r v vvrvrrrrnrennnnnaennns 11 1
E117 MSO3A2572 WAREA Reevvvevrnermcanenese: SPFANG: = r v o v r e TR 1
E118 MGI0BOTB3 A MISYf - vvvvrvarrennene s Bell cranke- - rereerrmromemeneennen 11 1
E119 MO1210002 t325°3/16(28) X 10« vrvn: Screw 3/16(28) X 10« vcrerervvenens 2 2 2
E120 MSO3AB154 FPuH A #9397 ---vvvvere e Spring guide bar assy----ccrocciieee 11
E121 MSO2A2352 fi5--cvvrvrvrvrrrmmmansneenns COVIAr v rrrrrrrraecam s ineannn 1 1 1
£122 MG30B0226 AYIAGHIT -« vvrrevovrrveer e Guide bar adapter--«----to--rcereene 111
E123 M90301064 Z7°UUI E U3 XGr-vvvrrrreenns SPring pin 3XBr-vrerirre e 2 2 2
E124 M91054004 SW-PWY7°5v{1A"4 " M4 % 8----- Screw MEX 8- ---rrrrrrmee e 4 4 4
£125 MSO5A0765 A™MIZUIR AR - -vvreemeenees Bell crank guide:--«---:rccmrereeees 1
£126 MGT0BOATT J0---ovvrmremmenansneanencen, ROTTEr - rvrerrereeermnneronie s 11 1
E127 MIO5S07063 IOV J-cvvrmrmrnrnmnronnsss: Bell crank guide pin-«:-ssxcesereeses 111
E128 M31681015 4" y%k535°1/4(40) X 12----- - Screw 1/4(40) X 12 v erermerncenene 11 1
E129 MG10B091Q LyeWhy:-c-rvevvvmrereenanns LARK s crrermmem e 1 1 1
E130 MSO2E0460 ¥°397°%" 3977 957°9347(k49"Y) - Foot 1ifting rock shaft assy--------- T 1 1
F140 MO2075045 FYk MB:-cvvrrrvrevuscessonss NUE MB: v v o v verrnmneomancaceecsuaees, 11 1
E141 M98012021 OwhIPIWERARS" MEX 55+« v« --- SCrew MBX 5« - crreereranueeanuneenn. 1 1 1
E142 MA35A0252 AHIPT LN - cv-ovoemeceennns Jifting lover - s rearearroen e, 1 1 1
E143 MA35A091I0 Usfecvremmemmennenneanenn. LANK e e vemmemnaa e 1 1 1
E144 MI0511065 ER AMADG- - -cvvcrerrrmeeeen: E-Type retaining ring 6---------co- - 4 4 4
E145 MA35A0950 L\T=cc-rrvrvreemnnsrnnonmen. T 11 1
E146 M91222001 FAY™ MEXGecrrverenrrereeee Screw MEX Brreerorrrr oo e 2 2 2
E147 MA35A0530 4 WAy e vrvrrrmacenenenne: T T e R 11 1
E148 MA20AD5T71 OUFWFYE T« vovrnvrnrrnene s CONNECEOr <+ rrrmrermrranneseanaee: 2 2 2
E149 MA35A1530 J Wy fe - cvenenenennnnnenn. 2 TR R 1 1 1
E150 MOG00G0B3 E°oyrvrererrrvsnrnmncanens DA v v e e 11 1
E151 MA20ADABA S f-cvrmeomneonennane . SRAFL - -+ v v s e 1 1 1
E152 MA20A1352 fi5=-cvcvvrrmmrnmsnennecene: COTTAr v rrerraeeramreres e, 1 1 1
£153 M91503001 +A3y"15/64(28)x4.5--------- Screw 15/64(28) X 4.5 crrevrracren Yy,
F154 M91225015 %" w%k335°3/16(28)X5.5----- Screw 3/16(28) X 5.5 «--crererees 111
E155 MOO415060 ARIMAE Y- --rvverrmmeeneeen, Thread releasing pin-««: -resrrveress 1 1 1
E156 MG30B1222 ARLf-rccvererecrvmesrneen, Thread releasing cam:----«:+===-=---" 1 1 1
E157 MG30A0154 PUtAh g crvvecvermreeeeeenns Guide p]ate .......................... 1 1 1
E158 M91058004 SW-PW7°39{fA™Ry" MAXE------ Screw MEX B rmereer e nenen 2 2 2
E159 MBB2A0B26 =R hfi" -k cevccnrreann Finger protector:«-«--«-«+-v--- e 1 1 1
E160 M90922002 54" 9/64(40) X8 ---rrvvv-: Screw 9/64(40) X 8- crrrrrire e 111
£161 MV30A0256 HAAYI(@3)--------vovvee Presser foot (@3) - -rerererererens [ N
E162 MF10A0267 AYIR OAGN- - - cvmrvererenens Presser bar bushing:«---ereorereen: 1 1 1
E163 MSO3A0262 HHIE M- -vvrvvrmenvanencnes Presser har:- -t ecerroremrrnmrnnanans 11
E164 MI1506001 PHOFy A4S 15/64(28) X T-+-+ - Screw 15/64(28) X T----verrrrrereeens 111
E165 MG10B0265 AYIR 99 %-------vvveeneeene Presser bar holder-«--«---rerevereens 111
E166 MSO3ATET72 AHIN Becrervrvronmneananens, Presser bar Spring-«--«--reorenecen- 11 1
E167 MO0B32050 TH A 86w r-v-vrrvrveanens s WASHEE Br-vvrrrrrrrenennrenneensnnns 11 1
E168 MSO3A0TO3 FUFABfev e rremvrmmnennnnene, Presser bar guide:------w-rsorerreeees 111
E169 M93202047 pyoafyb1/2(28) - --cvrveecr-s Special nut 1/2(28)--vv-vrrrrrrres 111
E170 M93220035 w3ty "1/2(28) X 43------e---- Thumb screw 1/2(28) X 43---«----rore 111
EQ01 MA20EQ434 IPUUU 397 cvvvvvvr e Air cylinder assy. -« -cseeeiieees T 11

11




S V) iR
THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

116 117 118 119120 121 122 123124 (118)(112)(113)

103 104 105106107 108

130

(128) (133) (114) 135
131 " t
157 KWS’ S _
4 - / 132f—§/& ~ .
E 133
155 —&
154

153/
1527 151 150

149 (143)(103) 148 147 146 145 (143) (103)

902




)0 #1E
THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

wa

Fig #&a-FK o t.kea.

No. Parts No. fa & Description S 8
F101 MO7054004 SW-PW7 S7{TA R/ " MEXB - -+ SCrew ME X8 - rrrrrirrrinnnnsions T
F102 MA3SEQT46 VY7 AP () -erveeeees Flexible wire (complete)-«----------- 11
F103 MO1379045 FWh MB-« - vt NUL MG eer e 7 7
F104 MA20A0603 YUL/JAR RUYTS - vrvveerees Solenoid adapter - T
F]OS MF90A036] hyn** ....................... Bracket .............................. 1 1
F‘]OG MF36A0750 7“|y~‘/l ....................... Ho]der ............................... 1 1
F107 M90802002 k725" 1/8(44) X Tevvvrenvrrenn Screw 1/8(44) X T oo 2 2
F108 M91127015 9"/‘%1’.51"/’11/64(40) --------- Screw 11/64(40) v rrveerromreeens 1 1
F109 MSOTAD228 M5 "« crrvncrnernerenenemnnn Crank: - reveorrornenarnnnarcaeenmienns 11
F110 M91112002 725" 11/64(40) X 12 +----v- v Screw 11/64(40) X 12+ cereeereeann 11
F111 M91067004 SW-PW7°73{tA"%%" M5EX10----- Screw MEX 10 crrrrrerrmaenaanee s, 2 2
F112 M91002045 FYp MA---veeenreeiieannan. NUL M- ccceermeeniiiiiiiii s 4 4
F113 MO0401053 N RP B 2 d-vvvvvvvnovnennnen SPring washer 4 ---«cooerrmmeeeeesoss 4 4
F114 MO0450050 H A % 4--cvoveereieenneaann. WASher A--ccccerrmree i nnennn. 5 §
F115 MBB0ESS1S D-2YYL/AM IZ9F (A PLhA) - -+~ Rotary solenoid assy-««-----:-=----+" 11
F116 MSOTAT5T2 WAREEN R--vvvroreenanns SPIFANG - v v orrorrr e 1 1
F117 MSOTAQ348 LY Je-vvvvvvornnnennnennn. QAT - v e e 1
F118 M95003021 O7hJ7HY%H"Ab MEX12--------- BOTE MEX 12:ccererrrrrrarneeeee 11
F119 MSOTA3352 fi5—ccovvrvrrmersnnronnneenn. COT Al e s e eenn, 2 2
F120 M95004021 O7hIPFYEMARY" MEX G vvve e SCrew MEX Gec e evrreermmeereaneeenn, 4 4
F121 M91608005 &' 79+hA2y"15/64(28)x32-+--- Screw 15/B4(28) X 32 rrerernreen: 11
F122 MO1503045 19h15/B4(28) -« -cvvererees NULTS/B4(28) <<« rvrrrmennremmrrnennnn: 11
F123 M91056004 SW-PW2°73{FA"%Y" M4x10----- Screw MAX 10 - rrrrreerer e 3 3
F124 MSOTEQ430 4RUHR MOT" - oo vrenenenn, Crank complete:« -« xrrrrrmnrennnnns 1 1
F125 MBBOE2519 O-9YYL/AP V297 (AMY)-crev - Rotary solenoid assy:----rrrrcrerrree 11
F126 MS14A3601 YU/AR MIYT4G-cvvmeeeeneeennn Solenoid adapter-«-------eoeerreeens 11
F127 M91101015 4 ow¥k725°11/64(40)------- - Screw 11/B4(40) -« orvrmrerareeren 11
F128 M91104045 F9M1/64(40)------avvevvens: Screw 11/64(40) - vorrrrrneaacnn. 1 1
F129 MSO1EQ351 AAYAY 1097 7397 - ------x e Cam follower assy:----rc-c---:-seeee 11
F130 MS14A3603 ')‘7'19 fore e Bracket«««-«creereennsemmnmaniaanon. 1 1
F1 31 MSO] A4454 ......................... Shaft ................................ 1 1
F132 M96062021 vﬂ??f'v-‘ét UK hh MEX12----- BOTE MBX 12 ccvrrraennmnnceecccceonn, 2 2
F133 M0101017 4 93k AP 1/64(40)---c-- - Bolt 11/64(40) - --r-cvrvmrrenrene-nn 2 2
F134 M31108001 M %Y"11/64(40) X 5.5+ --+---- Screw 11/64(40)X5.5------rrrvveerees 1 1
F135 MS1082004 7°3594FA %" M4X45------vt-. Screw MEX 4G e veer e iaonnun 1 1
F136 MB3SA0TO8 N RATAG-ccrvvevovncnenenanns SPring holder- -« «eeeremrmmreereene 11
F137 MA35A0572 WATHN Reccvovvrrsvorennanenn. SPIANg- «rerrsrmsr et 1 1
F138 MO0501053 'R "% Bevvevorrrncenncns SPring washer 5ec«c-rrsrererrennesss: 1 1
F139 MO0550050 H*H R Sevvvvrrrrercncesencn- WASHEE B- v cvrrvrasnsenreaeussancns, 1 1
F140 MO1109045 F9h11/64(40) -« -wvvevvreen- Nut 11/B4(40) - --cvvemrnrmmremmnnnn. 1 1
F141 MSO1A1392 ARZRNTOOF v Knife driving crank----------evveeee: 11
F142 MSO1A2392 ARTRTOOF o vcrvrveveerernenn: Knife driving crank----««r-v-vvvvee 1 1
F143 MN55A0975 OWR I R «ccvreveroencnenenn. Ball JOINL: ----rrrrremmmenrreeeeeees 2 2
F144 MO0507023 HTIIH Mhevrrrrrorrrororoenes Stud DOTErcrrrrrrrrrrrremreeeeeens 1 1
F145 MO1383045 FWh ME--cvvvevrverurmnnnnnn. NUE MBeerere i 1 1
F146 MA3BA0TO8 V3T cvvrrrrmremennenncenn HOOK -+« < = n e o e veemmnsnenann e 11
F147 MA35A1572 WATEN R--c-vreveieninnn, Spring ............................... 1 1
F148 M94002067 3V"V$t°‘/ .................... R R R R R 1 1
F149 MO1101017 4093k M 1/64(40)------ - Screw 11/64(40) - oo 11
F150 MA20ATGI0 Yy eevvrrrvmremnneennuen e, LMK - v rommerme s 1 1
F]S] M90513065 Eh 9'\}!}2 5 .................. Snap r1ng 2.5 ........................ 1 1
F152 M31129015 4" ,y+k5%5"11/64(40) -+ - Screw 11/64(40)-----vvrrrovecreenn 11
F153 MIB004052 # "R Brcvrrereveencnnennn Wave washer B -« -rrrerreeescmenaenn. 11
F154 MSO3B0838 AP JAR(JI)r-vvrerrceennc e Movable knife complete-«------++-vrv: T
F155 M90906003 vAL7#5°3/64(40)Xx3.2- -+ - Screw 9/64(40) X 3.2 -rcrrivereenen 2 2
F156 MS14A0838 IF{AR-cvrrrrvrecreerenrennn. Fixed knife - eorereremreennannn, 1 1
F157 MAT0B2476 ZAT—H(ARTY) - cvvrvevrmmenen e R EEEERRRRS 11
F158 MBB2A0454 WA WEY - ccereeeinn Stepped ] B R R 1 1
F159 M91214015 4" %k339°3/16(28) -« -- - Screw 3/16(28) --cvrvrerria e 1 1
F160 MA20A0392 FAZR DOF - crevrrceeerereeee. Knife driving crank:-««-r-cc-emevenens 11
F161 MS4002017 £774Y7Yh MAXE8-------vovnntn BOTt MAX B v-rrrenr e, 1 1
F162 MOOA21050 H'H % Aervrrevrcacnonannens N 1 1
F163 MI5004023 HTIIR Ik vovevrrrrrornrnenn SEUd DOTLr - v rrrrrrrrnrenenaeeenenns 1 1
F164 MQ1374045 FYb (EFUMB)---vvvvrvnennn. Nut M5 (Teft)---cormrereenn, 11
F165 MA20A4454 WA WES He e e nn. Stepped pin-----rerrrreieea e 11
F166 MN72A0975 OWR IVM (EFY)--verovnernn. Ball JOint-«-vrerrermrmeiennnaen, 1 1
F167 MA35AT050 /A% = v v rvorrreenonoenenannens S 11
F168 M91050020 MAIPHYEMES" MAX e vnren-- SErew MAX Bevvrronoreinieneanaeann, 11
F169 MA35A2530 4 W&y - creroneininnnnn, Qhafh -« crrerrrerer e 11
FA901 MSO1E0975 U\ylx"I‘/lﬁ"7597_— ................ Connect-i ng ']1nk ASSY r e 1 1
F902 MB35E0975 v }“”I‘/}" 759'7- ................ Connecti ng 1 -‘nk ASSY: et 1 1

13




X-YF—TJIiEE (1)
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM (1)

(108) 110 (111) 112 (104) 113 (104) 114 115 116 117 (115) 118 119 (117)

101 102 103 104 (101) 105 106 107 108 109

(117)

(121)
(122)
(123)

(101) 130 (103) 131 (104)

14




Gl X-YTF—TJ kg (1)
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM (1)
Fig M;|E g K Am?.(Riéq.
No. ;a;scs No. da = Description é g =
o~ O
G101 M91058004 SW-PWZ°53{#A"3>" MAXB------ Screw MAX B e 12 12 12
G102 MA35A0226 5 wN"FMII4G- - Shutter adapter--------v-rovveeees 2
G102 MAGOA0226 J eN"IMIYT4G- - cvvrrren Shutter adapter--------vvveevnennn 2 2
G103 MABOA1226 & %N FMIYTAG - vvvvveernn. Shutter adapter:-:---«««vvveeeeeeonn. 4 4 4
G104 MI0853004 7°374FA"4Y" M3IX1B----vv-- Screw M3IX 16 -rrerevrrreneeeen, 20 20 20
G]OS M90317050 {}-“n“* 3 ..................... washer 3 ............................. 73 73 73
G]OS M94012017 t77‘-4\)7|yF M4)(8 .............. Bo]t M4x8 ........................... 24 24 24
G]07 MA35A136] .{7-;‘;‘)(7)7\‘7" ................... Guide p]ate .......................... 1 1 1
G108 MI4002017 tIFAYTYS MAXBrcvvvrenneenn. BOTt MAXB--vvrvrrerenmeneneninnenann, 6§ 6 6
G109 MABOADSST YU 4R Al=Re e vrernmernnnnn. Y-mOvabl@ FagE:- -« --xrrrrererreeenens 11 1
G110 MB65A0228 " pN"FRUYTAG - o veeeeenen Shutter adapter------ - -rreeeaeee..nn 1
G111 MA3SBOBOT RYWHAD v, AdApLEr-- - v 2 2 2
G112 MA35A4601 Y eA"FRUYFAG v e Shutter adapter--««---c - ererereerenn 2 2 2
G113 MA3BA0458 T PN Ferererrevnneennannenn. R 1 1 1
G114 MB35A0407 XZ"27uuaddf---vvverreceennn Detector plate (X):--vrvrrreveeenne: 1T 1
G114 MBBSA0A0T X¥™9Tyyafd---vvvvevvenennn. Detector plate (X)-----ooovvvevenenn: 1
G115 M30853004 SW-PW7°353{1A"2Y" MIXG------ Screw M3XB--cr-revrrenreenenn, 4 4 4
G116 MB35A4601 I eN"FMIYTAG- vt Shutter adapter--------ceerovveeenon [
G117 MIO1054004 SW-PWJ°7v{FA" 25" M4x8-----: Screw MAX 8- v rerr e, 10 10 10
G118 MB35A1333 AN - -vvvvmmmnineaan, COVEI - == n s cmmrrenem e en e 1 1 1
G119 MB35A5601 RJWHAG- v ccvvenmvmrennnnnnnn. AdApLer- -« v crr e 1 1 1
G120 MBISA1601 Iuvayahyrdg--vvrveeeennn. Detector holder-----+ccvvereeveeenne. 11 1
G121 MBEOAOAOBE FUtWAAWF -« cvvvvmmmmnnnnennn. DeFecton TREREDL. - - - -TEEXY - Irrrr IR I
G122 MI0864004 SW-PWJ°3341A"4Y" M3 X 14----. Screw M3x 14------vemoneinninnen, 3 3 3
G123 MA3SAT4TT YU ZAMINS v reee e, Y=StOpPEr - - vt 2 2 2
G124 MABOA3226 5 %N FRYYTAG- v vvvvvvenn, Shutter adapter--«:« =r«ceeereeeenn. 11 1
G] 25 M94003017 t’77-'4\}7'y|‘ M3x6 .............. Bo]t M3x6 ........................... 28 28 28
G126 M31062004 7°734#53%%" MAX10----------: Screw MAX 1Q- - e, 4 4 4
G] 27 MA35A0602 [u)lt}b'h"* ..................... Adapter .............................. 1 1 1
G1 28 M940120]7 t774\}7‘|y}. M3X8 e e e e e Bo]t M3x8 ........................... 24 24 24
G] 29 MA35A1602 }.I)\W[h‘* ..................... Adapter .............................. 1 1 1
G130 MABOA4226 ¥ #N"FMWTAF---oeeeenen Shutter adapter----------rorrrveennn 2 2 2
G]:ﬂ MA35A2458 7*‘-,)\*3 ...................... Shutter .............................. 2 2
G13‘| MA60A0458 /*W\‘i ...................... Shutter .............................. 2
G132 MI4005017 t774YTYh M3X10---vrnmee- BoTt M3X10---rerre e 61 61 61
G]33 MA35A6920 X/“7U:7UI1 .................. X_]-inear WAY: s 3 3
G133 MABQA4920 X¥°© 71}:7914 .................. X_] 1 NEAr WAY:: - - strrrssrenee ey 3
G134 MABOAOATT XS OARYAT ccvvvmvvrrrrnnnnnn, X=StOPPEr -+ v v errrr e 2 2 2
G135 MA35A3477 XS ZAMIAT « v vvvvvennnnnnnnn, X=SEOPPEr - -« v v e 2 2 2
G136 MA3BA1228 I #N"FMIYIAG- - ovveiee Shutter adapter---------reoverieenenn 2
G136 MAG0AB226 ¥ pN"FMIYTAG---vvvvennnnns Shutter adapter-:------corrreeiieenenn 2 2
G137 MAGCAB226 " ¢N"IMIYTAG vt Shutter adapter--::---crrovererenns 4 4 4
G138 MA35A3458 I P/ 5ot SHULEE v+ v v v v v r e 2 2 2
G139 MABOAT226 5 PN FMIWTAG- o vvveeeeenannn Shutter adapter-------ccererriieienn 2 2 2
G140 MB35A0957 XU "Z4R OlL=Rrevorerreenenan.. X-movable race- - - e, 1 1 1
G141 MA3SATO20 Y5 DY=FIIA v vvvrvemnronnenn. Y=T1NEAr WAy -« v crrrvronrornresens 2 2 2
G142 MOA008017 tIF4YTYMMAX G- -« cvrrnnnnenn. BOTE MAXBrvrrrorrennnnnnnannnaanens, 2 2 2
G143 M94001017 EIF4VTYIMMAX 10 v cvronnnn-. BOTt MAX 10 rcrceermereennmnnnnnnnnss 4 4 4
G144 MABOATATE AT« -vreremmmnueaanninnnn. SPACEI  + v s e 1 1 1

15




XY F—7 g (1)
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM (II)

11 112 (901) 120 121 122 123 124 (110) (109)

102 103 104 105

> ( ]42,‘ s

(z P 133 (178) 131 (118)
Fa(i1s)

- ™~(112)

o

141 (107) (104) 140

104 139

(133) (118) \

16




H XYTF—TJI#48 (I)
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM (II)

wa
Fi MR- K o Amtjeq.
No? Parts No. g4 2 Description g g 8
H101 M94007017 £774YTYh MAX T2 vvvveeeeen Bolt MEX 12 -vvemmmnnee 8 8 38
H102 M94002017 t774YTYh MAX B v vervecvens BOTt MAX B-vvrveroneneneeeeennn 4 4 4
H]Oa Mgo421050 17"”“* J - LI I I washer 4 ....................... ]2 ]2 ]2
H104 MA3SA2476 A —H-cvvvvrmrmmmmmneenen. SPACEI« - v 4 4 4
H105 MBISA140T YU " OUuyads---vvvveeeeenns Detector plate (Y)«--v-vovveverr T 1 1
H106 M94025021 QuhI7HyHF o8 bt M4 XG------ Bolt MEXB:-«---rvereernenenns 2 2 2
H107 MS0604065 EN MO8« --vvrercvcenn: E-type retaining ring 8-------- 10 10 10
H108 M802A2456 /\‘“7]}‘/7* ..................... Ba'” bearing ................... 15 15 ]5
H109 MB45A0767 943‘/7*7"-” .................. Cog puHey ..................... 5 5 5
H110 M96001001 O/hI7HIEMARY" MEXB---v-v - Screw MBXB:--vverrrreeriannes 10 10 10
H111 M95001017 t774Y7yh MOX20- -« -vvvvv - Bolt M5X 20« -+ -rvvrereenee-s 44 44 43
H112 MI0512050 # A % §-vevreerrennnene, Washer §-:evvvevervnan, 24 24 28
H113 M95050095 ZFWE° V2 -9 (Y9 h)--v-vevev: Motor complete (Y):-:----vv---- 1T 1
H113 M95052095 AFYE° V2 ®-9 (Yo 9)«--vvvnnn. Motor complete (Y)-+--c-cv----- 1
H114 M98001017 +774Yyyh M8X25-----------. BoTt MBX 25 cvveeereenenennnns 8 8 8
H115 MO0825050 H % 8rvvrrrvrvrrrnrnenenn WASHEE 8« vvrrveverronenenennns 8 8 8
H116 MB3SA0STT WE Frvccrrvreeraeeenneanann, S1EEYE  +r vt 11 1
H117 MABOA3603 E-FRIYTg g cvervrerereenre. Motor bracket:---------v-eveiees T |
H118 M31071004 SW-MWY+7°59{FA S "MAX8B----- Screw MAX 8. -vvvrreennniaanns 34 34 34
H119 M94017021 OyhI7HYAR" I8 b MAXT12--- - Bolt MAX 12 -cvrvrrvrmrerennnns 4 4 4
H120 MA35A4Q20 YZFUI{ - v vvrvrvrrrnrnrnennnn. LiN@Ar WAy« rcrerrernnnnnn 1
H120 MA3BAQQ20 YmFOTf v vvrvrvrnrnrannonenn. LiN@ar Way:« -« ccrr-reere 1
H120 MABOATO20 YoFOT{ -« vrermerrrmecnnnens Lin@ar way:- -« - - r-roeorenn 1
H121 MB35A6601 RYYTAG--crcererrmecer e Linear way adapter----«-«------ 11 1
H122 M95002017 E774YIYE MEX 12 «vvvvnnennn. BOTt MBX 12+ ccvrevrnennnnennn, 4 4 4
H123 MB35A0390 YR MY Heevenrrnennanennnnn. Yodrive Shaft: - -ecrrrrreeeenn. 11 1
H124 MS5018021 O7hJ7HY+E"Mb MEXB-------- - Bolt MAX8----vrrvvrieneenns 21 21 27
H125 MS5015021 OwhIPHYHF WIMMEX20---------- Bolt M5X20--rrvrrrvverreenen T 1 1
H126 M35049095 AFYE VI E-F (XI h)-vvrvver Motor complete (X)-«----c-:---- T
H126 M95051095 AFYE VP E-9 (XV"9)-«-vv-v- - Motor complete (X)------------- 1
H127 M91119002 E3357(40) X 6.8+ r-rvvvvreve-. Screw (40)X6.8- - -crevvnnnn- 2 2 2
H128 MA3SA2390 YR MS Henvenrenonnaneneann, Y=drive Shaff--ecrrreorenanens 1 1
H128 MABOAT390 YHR MY Hrvevenenrnennnenann. Y-drive Shaft----ceverenraemnn- 1
H129 M91650020 DOZAI7HYFMARS" MEX 8- r-c-- - SCrew MEX B-ccrarrennueerenenns 6 6 6
H130 MB3SA15T1 WA Frvceerorersuneranncenns SlEEVE e 11 1
H131 MA3S5A1758 7°30Wpkevvreereraenao. Bracket -« -cvveveneaceeanian. 1 1 1
H132 MABOAO390 XHR HY Heernenrnennienenenn. X=drive Shaft---reereroveremnns 1 1 1
H133 MA30AQ758 J"FWhe-vrrerorroaneenn. Bracket:-+-- - eerereeriana, 1 1 2
H134 MA35A0523 44300 AR (Y¥°h)evoereenens Cog belt (Y)rerrvrrrareeneenns 2 2 2
H135 M91060021 OyA PFY4E" Ak MEXT0- - - Bolt MAX10----vrrrmmeeaanens 4 4 4
H136 MI1007045 FUp MA«crvvvcemmeenanennnnn, NUE MAe e eeeree e 2 2 2
H137 MB35A0601 h*“& |’*’)“/'f’f9 ................. Linear way adapter ............. 2 2 2
H138 MA35ABQ20 YmFOTd-vovrrvrrrmrornrnons LiN@ar Way:« -« - crr-treenires 1 1 1
H139 MA35A9603 RJYTS f«vcvvomrenneneannnn. Bracket -« -ocerrrmerrannanannns 11 1
H140 MA3BA0781 A'MMHHT(YZ " H)evvrvcrenrnnn Belt clamber (Y)-----rerrvvve--- 2 2 2
H141 MST13AS454 5" vvvvvvennennmeneeannns, SRAFL v v vrrrrrrr . 2
H142 MB62AQ767 943\/7'7"-” .................. Cog puHey ..................... 3 3 3
H143 MBG1A2758 7 3 Wh- v ovovevimneninn, Bracket -+ -vr-rrerreea, 3 3 3
H144 MBB2A04A5SE ATFPYYT e e, Ball bearing- -+ ---errvennns 2 2 2
H145 MB35A0523 #43y7°ARb (X¥79)----vvvvr - Cog belt (X)--vrvremreerrennene 1 1
H145 MBBSA0523 4432°A M (X¥"9)«evveeennt. Cog belt (X)r-rveeroreneaeenns 1
H146 MAABAOTT8 A ML+ crervrrrernrannonn. Belt Clamber -« - rerrovenrmnns 2 2 2
H147 MA35A0864 Fabwh - -cveovrcrrmneeenen, Bracket-«--vveevrenerennnannnnns 11 1
H148 M35004017 &774Y7yYb MEX 16 ---vvvevnnee BoTt MEX 16 - rvrvrrrerieennen 2 2 2
H143 MA35BOB03 RYWFS f - vvvrevnennoaannan, Bracket---«ccrrreeerereennnnnns 1 1 1
H150 MB35A1523 943y ABMYS " J)-vvereenennn Cog belt (Y)-crrerrmererrerees 1T 11
H151 M91056004 SW-PW7°5v{FA"4y" M4x10----- Screw MEX 10 - ccreeeereerennn 4 4 4
H152 MS0816004 SW-PW7°79{A"%%" M3X8------ Screw M3 X B--rrrrrorrnneeeeanns 2 2 2
H153 MBBOAQADB I /tWAAWF-vccrorrmeeeeeeannn Detector---erermerremenneenn. 1 1 1
H154 MB35A2601 7uvawthUyydd-vevvreerenn Detector holder-««----«--ve---- 1
H155 MB35A0639 AU {4 ervrrcrmranaaninn., Adapter ........................ 1 1 1
H156 MB35A3601 FyuaydhIWyqd:---vvvvevneenns Detector holder-----:----vvvvne 111
H157 MBBSA03G0 YHP Oy e cvvreneinnnennnnn, Y-drive shaft---c  rreerrernes 1
H158 MABOAQ3B4 Aw oUyd™ e cvvv e eeeennnn. COUPTANG:- - wrrrrrrrmer e 1
HI0T MA3SAT200 YAR OO f«cvvrrvmeeenaeinnn. Y-axis cradle - - erecrrreeen 1
HGO1 MA3BA0200 YAR D9 v vrrmrmennneninn. Y-axis cradle - c--eeeereennn 1
HI0T MABOAD200 YAR MH ferrrervennanenn., Yoaxis cradle:--cccrreeeernnn 1

17




SHRAHEIE
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 109 110 (103) 111

(106) 112 113 114 (109) 115

(132)134 135 136 137138

AN
\ \\ \ \ (115) (114)
N . s

(130) — '%E

X \ \
L\l
S




SR Z KB
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM

wa
i PN - .k Amt .Req.

Vo b, & = Description
J101 MA35A2950 AHILA =--v v vvvimii Pushing lever: -« - e nns 1 1 1
J102 MA3SA2708 JNfTcccrvrreeranneeanns HOOK + « v, 2 2 2
J103 M95002020 OyAZPHYHMAY " MEXEG------- -+ Screw MoX B rcvrereie e 5 5 5
J104 MSO2A1352 B3 cevererenerronnenenenan, COTTAr crrerr e e e, 2 2 2
J105 MA35A35T2 WATEN K- o r e SPIING - r v v rrro e 2 2 2
J106 M90512065 ER"FRADZ---crvvrieeeeenenn E-Type retaining ring 3---------+--: 2 2 2
J107 MO1576045 Fyh ME----vvvrvecvemmmemonn. NUE MBrvrvrvvrennmnmcenee e, 2 2 2
J108 MA3BAOB2T FHHl- v rvrereremnee e, KNUCKT @+ v v v v vmeeeenee e, 2 2 2
J109 MITOT1060 ECyrcvrvrrreer e ann, Pae v s e 2 2 2
J110 MA20BIBOT RUWI{ - vvveer v, Adapter- - reorerne i 2 92 2
J111 MA3ZBADABA S 8 evvvnennaneenneean.. QRATFE - e 11 1
J112 MA35A4950 AHIUA = vvvvmnne s, PUSHING Tever- -« --rerrremrmeeeneiaen. 1 1 1
J113  M385001017 t774Y7Yh MEX20------ v BOTL MEX 20« rvrrererreeer e 4 4 4
J114 MO0S11050 H$8"% §evvvrvrrvmmeeeenann, WAShEr G vvrrrrrreonemmnnaoneaen, 4 4 4
J115 MS5004017 £774YTYh MOXT1G- v vveervees BOTEL MEX 1B v 16 16 16
J116  M5002017 EIFAVIYE MEX 120w vnvmnnne s BOTE MEX 12w rrrrereeernnennneeeann 4 4 4
J117 MA20A2434 IPIUDH™ cevvvvevinen s, Air cylinder---: errsorreeneaiainnn 2 2 2
J118 MA20A9571 TU9WFYE T - cverrinaen et CONNECLOr:-+ s v v rrrm o 2 2 2
J119 MA3BA0308 AHTIH - -cvvvorrrnn ey Clamp bracket-----«-vveverreernnn 1 1 1
J120 M91060021 O7AJ7FY%E Ak MAX10--------- Bolt MEX 10 - --vvvrerrcreneeeneeeen 4 4 4
J121 MA35A2477 ARMYNS - v orveee e Stopper:- - st 2 2 2
J122 MST13A24TT AR <« ovree v SEOPPEIr - s s 8 8 8
J123 MS13A8957 I74L=Recverrerrmmruresvann. Fixed FACE:«« s rrrmermmmnasssssen. 4 4 4
J124 MS13A1972 O-37-9"crvreereneeninaenenn. Slide bearing:-------vrerrrrrrararnses 4 4 4
J125 M95018021 OQ7AJ7Fy+F " hh M4X 10« --- - BOTE MAX T0 v crrrrrcccereeecennenn, 4 4 4
J126 MA3BA1I957 AR OL=R--ccvrrermveeannenn. Movable Face:«-«-r-emrrrraanmcesnens, 2 2 2
J127 M90511056 774V TYMME X 8-« vvvvennrinn. BOlt MEX B v rrrormnaraenniennnnn, 2 2 2
J128 MS18A1272 UOAHTAH v ovovvvrvennn e, Feed plate---+-r-vrrrvrrerereenaenen. 1
J128 MA36A0272 PTG v vvvrevveerenannnn, Feed plate------rrerrrrerrmrnenainen. 1
J128 MABOAD2T2 SOAHTAL - vvver v emneennn. Foed plate- - orrerrrrrrneneeeaenen. 1
J129 MA35A0105 YMHI D - vvveeemmemreeninn, Clamp frame-- - - vevrrrvmrnrnrnncncs 1
J129 MA3BAOT0S YMYI - - cvovvr e ann, Clamp frame-----r-rrrrrrorrrernesenan: 1
J129 MABOACTI05 YMHIAS -« - v Clamp frame:- -« -« ererremcmreaenaenn. 1
J130 M91050020 ORIPHYEMAAY" MAX G- v vvnn-- SCrew MAX G- rrrrrerennnnnee 2 2 2
J131 MSO2E0426 T+ vvovvverroireeeennnn. SUPPOrTEr - - v v e e e 2 2 2
J132 MSO2A2454 AHTY H-cvvcvreiiineneinnn, Clamp stud:- -« rrvovrrorararinaann, 2 2 2
J133 M91056004 SW-PW7°3e{FA 2y MAX10----- Serew MAX 10 - cremrrrianeinanans 4 4 4
J134 MOOBT10B0 ECycrrrrrmmeeereaennennn. 2 2 2 2
J135 MS13A0572 WATEN R+ vovvveerronmeeeennn. SPFING:- = r v rrr e 2 2 2
J136 MSO2BO257 AHIAY: - v-vrvrovvreneenen. Adaplar- -« cerrererear e 2 2 2
J137 M90859004 SW-PW7°359{FA" 2y M3XB------ Serew M3XB:ceercrerernmnninnnnenn, 2 2 2
J138 MA35A0273 AYIOF «+rvvvrerrnnneneennn, Clamp adapter-«««ererrrerrererannnn. 1
J138 MA3BA0273 HHIOF - v ovvrrmevsrmeen, Clamp adapter- -« -« ceormecmeneen. 1
J138 MABOAD273 APINT - cvvvvrrrmaeaaeenn, Clamp adapter- -« - cosrrrmeeeenenn. 1
J901 MA3BEQ105 YMHIT(HI)wrvevvrvneneninn, Clamp frame assy.::-«-rerrrerrresess 1
JS01 MA3BEQ105 YMHT(H3I) -t Clamp frame assy. -« -crrreverrmees. 1
JG01 MABOEQ105 YRAHT(HT)rrvrrvvvennnnn. Clamp frame ASSY. t et 1

19




T A IN—HEHE - ARHER
WIPER & DETECTOR MECHANISM

(802}~

[TTTTITTT ]

202 203 204 205 206 207 208 209 (208) 210

20




Kl 74 /5—148 - 225
WIPER & DETECTOR MECHANISM

gég fif"tz _]:[0}\_ aa & Description 3 té §
™MD WO
K101 M91054004 SW-PWYE7°5T{FA 2 MA X 8- - - - - SCrew MAXB- - vrrrreorneeeeeae 7 7
K102 MBBOAOQTS oYM AUSH o vveee i, SNAP FANG: -« terrrrrrer e 11
K103 MBBOETE01 FUYIAG(I=RYA) v vvvvrenevnnn. Bracket -« v verrrreirnianieiia., 1 1
K104 MIOR1B050 H™ 23« v vvvrvrvevenenanennn. Ty 2 9
K105 MI0307053 NN 3H A A3 - cvvrvvnorvnomnnn. SPring washer 3« -«ceeererneeeeenn. 2 2
K106 MOOBT5045 FWAMB-r - vvvvvnoervnanennn. T < R 2 2
K107 MSO2AT4TT ZMWAC«vvvennn B SEOPPEr - -+ v e 1
K108 MA20A0G80 AN v vvvrvnvrnnnonennnens.. WAPEF -+ v s e s e 1
K109 MS1057020 g~y7]77j--y¢|~,(*:/"M3x4 .......... Screw M3 X4 oot i
K110 MSO3A1530 TANC =5 Fevvvnevnrinanannnn. Wiper Shaftr««««rrrrrrrrrerasemmmann. 1
K111 MST10A0982 AN =44 cvvvernvennonnnnn. Wiper adapter:--:---«-t-terereioeioann. 1
K112 MSO2E0981 DN =35 < v vvmvrvenmaneann. Wiper Clank:««-cerrereemeeenaeuannn. 1
K113 M90802003 Tht535"1/8(44) X 4.5« wvv- - Screw 1/8(44) X4 5 vvveeeeiiinuin. 4
K114 MSO2E0G83 JR M- cvrvrrmenneennennn.n. Wiper clank -« erverreiearaiaien, 1
K115 MSO2AAT29 ERUN Revvrervorononananennn. SPFANG: - v v e et 1
K116 MBA5EQ519 O-2UYL/A R J385- v vvnennnn. Rotary solenoid assy:-----«---cceere 1
K117 MB6OE0270 AU 9VR4wFIfF--vovvenve- . Halt switch asgy:---« -+ orrerrereenns 1
K201 MBEOA2406 Botf=cccvvvrvveernneeannennn. Detector bracket assy:--«-trorervene 1
K202 MNTOATABE S M v enveonenneenienne.n.. Ball bearing:-:«----rrsrreersenasecn. 1
K203 M90330065 CH™ZPAD30---cccvvrrvennnnn.. Retaining ring C-type 30------------- 1
K204 MO3001050 H i Reccverrrrreenennneann. WASheE - - - - -y - - Iy 1
K205 MFOTA0259 AYouh"yAIRI® YY) +vvvvvn e Wave washer -« « s+« treressessnanenens, 1
K206 MFOTATATE JA—HB----vveeereenrnnnnnan. SpaCEr Ber-vrerrrriraa 1
K207 MNT2A1694 AUyvN"UF20(9T)-----vvoven v Speed command disk F20 (up)---------- 1
K208 MFOTAOATE AAT—HA-c-vvevrenrroneannnnn, SPACEr Avvvvrrrrrrrra i 2
K209 MBBOAD6I4 Nyyeh"UK1Q(SH)-v-vvveveeens Speed command disk K10 (down)-------: 1
K210 M91520002 £345°15/64(28) X 12+ -+ -+ Screw 15/64(28) X 12+« v rveveeeenne. 2
K211 MBBOEOBB2 7°-UJThF e e evvrennneennnnnnn. PuTley @SSy - rrrrrrrrreeeneene 1
K212 M91069004 7°574FA" 55" MAXB: -« --rr-v - SCrew MAX 8-« v e erenmanenenanenis, :
K213 M93002050 H f" R vcrrorrrrvrnenenennn. WASREI -+ v v mrrnre e, 1
K901 MBBOE3333 AN -J397(774"-w4)-c-v-vvvn v Cover assy (with buzzer)----«-------. 1
KG02 MBBOE1682 7°=UhTh5 e vvrennennnnennnn. PUTTEY @SSy« errrererrnnnenes 1

21




A8 mAAE

OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

(102) 111 (105)

109 110

108

106 107

105

102 103 104

101

13

114

—~
©
=}
=z

115

(102)

119 (108) 118

120

122 121

123

22




i 2
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

wna
EEny 2 s
L101 MB35E0688 N {7°LEIIHF(995 JAGN)------- 0il pipe assy.(arm shaft bushing)---- 1 1 1
L102 M91058004 SW-PW7°734fA™3Y" MAXG------ Screw MAXG- - - 8 8 8
L103 MA20A1780 mk? ma Lttt e e et Ho]der ............................. 1 ‘] ‘]
L104 MA20A0B20 FAOUIYYT® < v vreennennnenn, NyTon Cliper rorrrrermrennenenennn, 1 1 ]
L105 M91054004 SW-PW2°33{fA"%y" MAXx8--.--- Screw MAX 8- «---vreeriiiii s 6 6 6
L106 MB35EQ780 HAF -2347(NUK" D) v--venvnnn Holder assy.(needle bar)--«-------- 11 1
L107 MA20E2688 N {7°EEII97(9T5°2A9h) - -« 0il pipe assy.(arm shaft bushing)---- 1 1 1
L108 MN10AQ135 77 5Th vcvremrmrreenennnnnn. 071 QaUgE: -« - - 2 2 2
L109 MB35E1688 N A7°bEIZISF(Faorf)----rvvo-- 011 pipe assy.(junction)---:+-+=-- 11 1
L110 MSATPOB20 FAOUIUNT  ovvreemeeaennnn. NyTon Clipr-rrrrrrmrrmmensreenens 2 2 2
L] 11 M860A1780 m,by et ettt e sttt s e e Ho]der ............................. 1 1 ]
L112 MB62EO780 9" -239F(Lotypy)-vvvvvvens Holder assy.(connecting rod)------: A
L114 MA20E2688 N A7°LEIISF(IDY " IA9h) -+ 01l pipe assy.(arm shaft bushing)---- 1 1 1
L115 MA3SE1780 HM 7395 (295N AR) - - v e e Holder assy.(sector gear)::-««-«--- 1 1 1
L] 16 MF60A5740 71»}‘ ........................ Fe] t ............................... ‘] 1 1
L117 MA35E2780 HA9 0397 (395 DA ) - vvevee e Holder assy.(hook shaft bushing)--- 1 1 1
L118 MA20A6688 /\°,{7° ....................... P1 1o - D R 1 ] 1
L119 MA35A1688 N7 (UM R)--vrcreveennnnn Pipe(outer hook):«----rcrrresence- e 11 1
L120 MA35E3688 N°A7°LEIZ9F(S95°049h)- -+ - 0il pipe assy.(hook shaft bushing)--- 1 1 1
L121 MA35A0148 EE(YMITY)-vvoveeeeennnn, String(outer hook):--=-:svevereeee |
L‘] 22 MSO‘] A8796 m»g“_ ....................... HO] der ............................. 1 1 ]
L123 MA35A1148 ER(UMTT):ccrcorrerer s, String(outer hook):-----cvereeceen. 11 1
L124 MA35A0688 N A7 (YMIT)c-vrrvreeeennn. Pipe(outer hook):----vrrreeeaneenn. 1 1 1
L126 MFOOA]"BO mn,y‘_ ....................... Ho]der ............................ 1 ] 1
L*} 26 M803A2780 7}\%9" ....................... HO] der ............................. 1 1 1
L127 MB35E2688 M°A7°bEI39F(AYY YY) ------- - 071 pipe assy.(eccentric bushing)-- 1T 1 1
L1 28 MF60A0742 79 .......................... Cap ................................ ] 1 1
L129 MF10A2740 Tolhecvvvvremvecrmmeennnenn, F@ltrevvvrevnenomannaaannnnnnnannns 1 1 1

23




AcR - BCERAR
CABLE COMPONENT & PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT

101 102 103 (103) 104

108 107 106 105 (102)

(206) 210

24




Aoz - ECERIfR
CABLE COMPONENT & PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT

wa
ﬁég gi? ?qol\, & & Description EAmtgqg
Do B

M101 MB35A0339 PA AN = ccveeeerneemeeenne, COVBE -+ v or e rar e 1 1
M102 M91054004 SW-PW7°57{fA"25" M4 x8------ Screw MAX 8- rre i 6 6 2
M103 MBBOASTB0 J-R 7 WUdccrvvermerrmnennnns Cord holder -« -vrrrrreermeenmeenneenn 2 2 2
M104 MBEOABTBO 2-R 7 WoLevvrereermmereonns Cord holder-«« rrrmrreermreeennanens, 11 1
M105 MBBOAS60T J2IHRUWIAG -« v vrveeonnent. Connector panel -« eerrrreornreens 11 1

M106 MB3SATBOT P UAF=+crvvvreerrnmcennanes Adapter -« crrerrmr e 1 1
MI06 MBESAOE0T PI“YRTm v cvrvonrnenanaeannn. AQAPLEr -« -« v v v e e e 1
M107 M95003096 7°UVMN IIFF - Print circuit board-«--------ceeverne 1
M108 MBBOA2352 A =t v verrocerrnenrnennnnns SPACEI -« rr e 4 4 4
M109 MBEOAG3BE HpW7°-ccrrervenrenneneenenn. Screw adapter-« - v 4 4 4
M110 M31057004 SW-PW7°5e{FA %S MAX20----- SCrew MAX 20 - crerrereerereunnanen. 4 4 4
MI11K14M71725402 -7 M(H-H"Iy3=4" ) - e vvme e Cable (servo encoder)--------x--=«c«: 1 1 1
M112 MO0439037 SWYEPFA RS® MAXB--vrvnrr-. SCrew MEX B« rrrreremnreamaenneenn. 11 1
M113 M37324099 -7 N(ZAF9E Y E-9)-cvvvve - Cable (Stepping motor)«-««+e-vrvvv-: 11 1
M201 MB45EDS99 7 VU ATYIIET e Solenoid vaive complete----«--------- T 1 1
M202 M92209098 AL -h 3YpO-F- -, Speed controller----cc ecericeaenen. 1 1 1
M203 MAZ0AB5T1 YA AW Tervrceermeemnenennn. ConnetoaiIy - - - - - - LXEECeTI 1 1 1
M204 MO1276004 SW-PW7°39{FA" 39" M4 X 30----- Serew MAX 30w - cvrrrrmnrnneenaensons. 4 4 4
M205 MO1035089 H{Lit-ccverrrvemrnoenenenn. MIBHIE R - - YRR XTTRLYY. - - -EEEEEeT 2 2 2
M206 MA20A8571 LA 9WE F----vrvrceeannaenaa.. CONNECLOr: -+« rrrermrecoscnennnasanans 3 3 3
M210 MB61A0963 74MoLF 1l-9-«c--rvvvrecrnne. Filter regulator---ccco-vreveeencce. 11 1
M211 M95003017 tI774Yryh MGXB:---crvvrvne: Bolt M5X 8- rvrrrenrenninnnnnnne 2 2 2
M212 MO0511050 A HH A R Bevvvrvnvnrnenen S 2 2 2

25




7 — 7 IVER
TABLE & STAND

{ _

201 202 203 204 205 i

T 103

-~

10

106

107

118 11211

26



IN] &—7ILEE&
TABLE & STAND

28
i o K Amt.Reg.

gcl,g 15’3;1? No,\. B % Description § %‘ 3
N10T M98008021 QIHIZHYAE Nk MBX4Q- -+« -+« - BOTt MBX Q-+« - vreveveneauenaneens 8 8 8
N102 MB35A2339 +¥7AN"-(ES™Y)«--rvvrvnreees Table cover(left) -+« ervrevrrenennen T
N103 MA35A3339 #pZAN"-(9%0) - -vvveeeneens Table cover(rear):--««-r-eereereeeen L

N103 MBBSA0339 /BN -(900) - -v-vevevvee Table cover(rear)- -« --rerveerereens 1
N] 04 M835A0429 le“,{ ...................... Adapter .............................. 1 1

N104 MB65A0429 WI9‘4 ...................... Adapter .............................. 1
N]OS M835A0603 19‘/}39",{ .................... Adapter .............................. 1 1 1
N106 MB3EA4339 Hp7BN = (35" )w v vrvrvovrnnnn. Table cover(right) -« - «wwovovvee. 1

N106 MBE5A1339 H#¥/AN -(347)-+v-cvvrvnrerns Table cover(right)-«--«---cvveneenne 1
N107 - MA35A0419 m"gQ/‘/]‘A .................... Rubber cush~| lo] 1 BRI R S S R I 2 2 2
N108 MIBO0201T EI7AYTyh MEX 12+« v vrvnns. BOTE MBX 12+ +vvvvrermmenneennn, 4 4 4
N109 M91054004 SW-PW7°5341A°%5" MAXB------ SCrew MAX B+« v rnvermeneeauannnn, 6 6 6
N] 10 MA60E0776 /\‘F'Fh’\‘_ .................... Be]t GOV * vt s mr e e iaa e 1 1 1
N111 MB35EO1 50 *«‘177597’- ..................... Tab] L R I I 1 1

N111 MBGSEO‘] 50 *777597‘— ..................... Tab'l L= R R R I IR 1
N112 MB45EQ972 #1,19- ....................... Castor - crrrrrrreereneniiiia 4 4 4
N113 MF20A0130 ?7"7t‘/ ..................... 01] bott]e ........................... 1 1 ]
N114 M90511050 ﬁ‘”‘* 5 ..................... washer 5 ............................. 2 2 2
N] 1 5 Mg] 382045 j-n} FMS ....................... NUt Ms ............................... 2 2 2
N116 M92056022 QIAZK" Mk MBX25-- -+ -+ -+ - BOTE MBX 25+« - s v v vreseenananean 16 16 16
N117 M90B02053 A“HH™ ™% 8-« vvvvrvonesvnns Spring washer 8- -« -srreseeinenons 16 16 16
N118 M90815050 1}“”“* 8 ..................... Washer 6 ............................. 16 16 16
N119 MB45A0150 J‘A#"77 ...................... Top (or- | R 4 4 4
N‘]zo MA358860] {_9r.l)ly7.{9 ................... Motor adapter ........................ 1 1 ‘]
N121 M90631050 {}'h** 6 ..................... washer 6 ............................. ]0 10 10
N]zz M90624053 ,\‘*ﬂ‘b** 6 .................. Spr-'ng washer 6 ...................... 4 4 4
N123 M9B016021 OIAIPHYEH"Bb MEX 45 -------- BOTt MBX45: -+« vveeeeennennnn 4 4 4
N124 MA35B7601 /\‘k';j”\“-bl}lylf,{g .............. Adapter .............................. 1 1 1
N125 M95005021 OIRIFIYEE Wb MEXAQ- - -+ BOTEL MEXAQ+ - -+ v vvveeennenenenns 2 2 2
N126 MI3013021 OYAZZFYSHE" BN MIX20--------- Serew M3X 20+ -+« vvvnnaneaann 4 4 4
N127 M90316050 ﬂ"‘h‘* K R Washer 3----«c e, 4 4 4
N129 MA20A0719 t*g"x/ ....................... Drawer -« e 1 1 1
N128 MBB0A3957 L-f---c-creeveeniia, Ra~|'| ................................. 2 2 i
N130 MA35ATA19 B H9Ua A vrvorrecronennnenn. RUDDEr CUSRTOM = v rrrerrreeeaneeeuens 10 10 10
N131 MA35A2419 ;F“lji/‘/]"‘t\ .................... Rubber cushion-««+« - ey 2 2 2
N132 MB35A0139 AW -ccrvoovronnnannnnnnn. 071 pan---verrrrremc i 1 1 1
N201 MA35E0483 \}Oﬂxg‘/}.“ .................... Operation stand- - 1 1 1
N202 MA20A2620 f{n‘/al)ly7" ................... Ny]on C'I-lp ........................... 2 2 2
N203 M91069004 7°534FA"25" MAXB---- - ----- SCrew MAX8:«vvrverveneaie 2 2 2
N204 M91568022 OIAZK"5VH"Bb MEX 45~ - - -~ BOTL MBX A5 -+ v v vmemeeeneeenee 3 3 3
N205 M90631050 ﬂ'h"‘* Brvorr e Washer B---- - - reemeiiiiiiiinn. 15 15 15
N206 M91606022 DyAZH"SVH" Ak M3X 10w -+ -+ BOTt M3X 10+ -+ v v e 4 4 4
N207 M90316050 ﬁ“h‘* K R R Washer 3--:-- -« i, 4 4 4

27




ACCESSORIES

[Pl &

104

118,119,120, 121

35

1

134

33

1

_ 132

13

)}

o«
o2
—

28




[Pl fFE&

ACCESSORIES
Fig maa-kK Am?kﬂeq.
No. ;a;scs No. ah & Description % % %
P101 MSO2A0128 IYUA™Y DPX 1THIB:---vvevrv ot Needle DPX 1718 -« vvveremrnnenss. 4 4 4
P102 MAT0A0123 #°E"Y(SC-18039) -« vvvvvx-- Bobbin (for SC=180): -« -r-rvrrorners- 3 3 3
P103 MSO3A04TT T AT v -vrvrrvnvenarenenenin. LT T 1 1 1
P104 MNS2A1245 IVZAAN R+ ocvrvmeerrnnnaann, Tension SPringr---trrrexrrrrsrreoeeen. 1 1 1
P105 MBBOAQSI0 709L°4F 4AD(VATA)-------+--- Floppy disk (system)---«-eereroereees L
P106 MBBOA1990 709k°47 4AJ(F"-9%Y"¥39)--- - Floppy disk (blank)---«-cecmvereerers 11 1
P107 MA20A0734 L ZRAN =« vvrerrereveen, Polyethylene cover----«c«-evecerreee: T 1 1
P108 MFA0EQ193 AMFI (37 v cveerreeeee Cotton stand assy.:«----rrerreceernn 11
P109 MBBOAOATT F HYyT A vovrrenrorenanennnn RUDDEr CUSHION -+ <+ v s v vrrereraeeneenns 6 6 6
P110 MFO1A0565 AR Fa0RAF™ - cvvvvereennne Disk adjusting plate ~-cr-cvveeeerees 1T 1 1
P111 MA20A0B13 MIT OFreveemeieaeannnn.n, HEAd FeSt - rrrrrrrrrrrernareannennee. 11 1
P112 MA30ADBTT DUAWFUE Ferevvnervnernnnnn. QUICK JOTRE v e eermrmmm e 1 1 1
P113 M91010083 OWhIYIMR- -« veieieeanat, SOCKeL -+ s 1 1 1
P114 MSOBAOSET F1-J"crr-rvevreremrennnneens TUDE -+t 1 1 1
P115 MBO2ATB08 k541" =(539) v rvvvrnnns- Screw driver (small)-----«c-oreoeenne o1
P116 MBO2A0BO8 I AN -(F19)---vrcrvrenvn-n Screw driver (middle)-----------+---- 11 1
P117 MFOCAQBO8 P 34N =(974 ) cvverrveeeeren Screw driver (]arge) ................. 1 1 1
P118 MSO2A0479 U39 FANHFIZIX AT vvevvvnn - Spanner 13X 17« ewerrrmeemnmemannen. 11 1
P119 MMIOATATS U392 FANFI0OX 14: - ovcvee s Spanner 10X 14-«--vrrrrnrereeneneene. 11 1
P120 MS10A1976 Vadss FANHF8X Q- - -vvvrro. Spanner 8X G-ttt 1 1 1
P121 MS10A2976 Y3BZ  FANHEOX T-----rvomcvarns Spanner BX T----crveerresr i, 1 1 1
P122 MSO5A1976 OYAZR™DAN 6« o-veeee e Socket wrench G-« «--r-iacies i 1 1 1
P123 MSO5A0976 OYAZR OANTHG - -veenvrner- - Socket wrench 5eccvrvrireeraee e T 1 1
P124 MSOIAI976 DYAJE DRI Fh- v vvvernnen Socket Wrench 4---seerosveeonneaans 11 1
P125 MFO0A0976 OYAIZR™DANHFI/8--vvvvrcevrs Socket wrench1/8-«««--c-vvvverennenn. T 11
P126 MS02A2976 OWAZE OAN"H3----vvvrererens Socket wrench 3-----everienaainnn 11 1
P127 MSO2A1976 OAJR"ORN"F2.5¢ v vrvrens Socket Wrench 2.5: -« -w-nroveeenns 111
P128 MS02A0976 OWAIH DANTF2-«ccvvvcvrrernn: Socket wrench 2:-«-cseeerereeiinn 11 1
P129 MS10A0976 DWAJE AN H.5evrrvvvveenn Socket Wrench 1.5« «eresrenmeeeann 111
P130 MF10ACT4Q PP FH - vvrvevemeacananennn. Qiler with 0fl rrerrerreareaneaceans 1 1 1
P131 MB35A0691 N°WEy (Y9AHI4439)--------- - Clamp pad (for feed plate)----------- 2 2 2
P132 MB35A2691 N°w3y (Y9AYI4930)-----v-- - Clamp pad (for feed plate)----------- 2
P132 MB36A0BI1 AWy (¥9AHI(939)---vvvvvon Clamp pad (for feed plate)-::---+---- 2
P132 MBB5A0691 AW¥y (Y9AYIT(439)-+---vvv- - Clamp pad (for feed plate):---------- 2
P133 MB35A1691 AW (YMYIIY)--vvvovr-vnen Clamp pad (for clamp frame)---------- 2 2 2
P134 MB35A3691 N wis(YMYTIY)--r-vvvennanns Clamp pad (for clamp frame): -+« 2
P134 MB36A1691 N wiy(YMHYIIY)--vvvvrerrnnt. Clamp pad (for clamp frame)---------- 2
P134 MBB5A1691 N wy(YMHYIID)--vvvrevnrns Clamp pad (for clamp frame)--------- 2
P135 MA3ZBAOTAT HI T li-vrvrrrmvrmennnnonns FiTm She@t---r--vrrrrrarennennannnens 1
P135 MABOAQTOT AT°Tdh--vvrvvrrrrcvnrnnnnns FiTm SHE@L -+« v v vrerreereeneeannanun, 1
P137 M97320099 7-7"M(YL/AR ) -vvvrvennnnns Cable (out of solenoid)----v--vvv-v-- 11 1
P138 M97318099 ¥-7"M(¥-H"EF-97"01V)--vv- - Cable (servo motor)---«----eveereenn. 111
P133 M97319099 7-7"k(Za9Y3sova™9)-vvenntn Cable (input signal):----rrreveeeenn. 11 1
P140 MSBOAOFSW J9RAAWF -« vrvvrverrrnnnnnnn FOOL SWILCR- -t rrrrrrenrneunmuenn, 11 1

29




R] #73>/x—=Y
OPTION PARTS

103

10

|
8

£
e
-
e

m 12 113 1

—
N

115

\
{ "_:!«unl 9,1’\
120, 121
"
\//
116 . 117 118,119




FT 38—
OPTION PARTS

"

: = . Amt. Req.
Vo Parts o, & & Deseription r
R10T MSO3A0T0T AUAS(B1.6) cvrrvvrvennnn. Needle plate (B1.6) ----w---vrmvmn-- 11
R102 MSO3A2101 A4H(P2.6) -« vrveveenn. Needle plate (@2.6)-------vrvvrvnnn 11
R103 MSITA1120 A" ID(PYE/3D) v vvvvvrnnns Inner hook D (for heavy)--«-«-------. T 11
R104 MSOTA1616 Fhh SAYI(PYE/39) - vvvvvnenn Inner hook clamper(for heavy):---:---- 111
R105 MV30AT256 HFATYI(@2)- - vrrvveenneee. Presser foot (@2)- -« - wveveserseess 11
R106 MSO3A0256 HAAYT( B3)wvvvvvvrvvvnmnnnn. Presser foot (B3):«-+rvvrrrmreeenn. 1 1 1
R107 MSO3A1256 HFAAYI(B2)«-vrrrrrermeeeenn. Presser foot (2)--- rrvvrvereeeenn. 1 1 1
R108 MA35A0256 HAMHI(@3)-r-vvvrvvvcvennn, Presser foot (@§3)-----c-vreceennnn. [ I
R109 MA35AT256 FAHHI(@2) - cvrvmerovnnn. Presser foot (@2) -« crvrreremennees. 11 1
R110 MV35A0106 H5AYT( B3) v vvrrvrvvmvennnn. Presser foot (3) - vvrrvereminnn. 1 1 1
R111 MSO4E1210 m94Madty3yiss ---vvvveennn Thread tension regulator assy:------- Tl
R112 MF10A1245 I 24N R(7°UF9ay)-vevenens Thread pretension spring------------- T 1 1
R113 MN10A3245 I ZAN"2(974MFaokwF)--- .- Tension regulator spring-------«----: 11
R114 MSO3A0181 ARPUHIIFT - -oeeeeee e n Thread guide assy- -+ crevrrneenee, 11 1
R116 MSI0A0180 AMPyF49397 - ccovvrverennnn. Thread guide assy---«-«--covomvenenn. T 1 1
R116 MB35A1105 YMYTZAH(PHY)-o-vvvvveen Clamp frame(blank)----«- voveveenenn. 1
R117 MB3BA1105 YMHTAS(PFFY)--coveevenenn. Clamp frame(blank)--«---e-ereeeeeenn. 1
R118 MS18E1105 YMHIIZ(FPHY) - --vreennen. Clamp frame assy. (blank):------«---- 1
R119 MB3BE1105 YMYIIZ(PHY):ovvvcerveenen. Clamp frame assy. (blank):----«------ 1
R120 MS18A0272 YAMHIAG(FHFY) v vevvvrrvnes. Feed plate(blank)« -« vvmmmeeenen 1
R121 MASBAT2T2 SOAHTAD(FHS) - - vvvnveees Feed plate(blank)« -+« «-«x-sreerss 1

31




